Director of Law is authorized to include in said Agreement whatever provisions are necessary to 
protect the rights of the City of Richmond Heights. 

Section 4.  In order to support the Strike Force, the Finance Director is to pay the 
membership fee to be determined pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, but in no event to 
exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) per annum, effective January 1, 2012. 

Section 5.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning 
and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, 
and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal